

Man Singh Vs. State of HP & connected matters.

**CWP No. 1508/2020 with CWP No.2704/2021**

**22.5.2023**      **Present:**      Mr. Kamal Sharma & Arun Kumar, Advocates, for the petitioner(s).

Mr. B.C. Verma, Additional Advocate General, for respondents-State.

Pursuant to order dated 3.3.2022, respondent-State has placed on record instructions dated 19.5.2023 issued under the signature of JD(P) PHQ, Director General of Police, Himachal Pradesh, wherein it has been clarified that communication dated 14.3.2022, Annexure RJ-1, is simply a copy of note-sheet, which has not been approved by the Competent Authority in view of the judgment passed by Division Bench of this in CWPOA No. 51 of 2019 along with connected matters decided on 10.7.2010, wherein the respondent-Department has been directed to frame R&P Rules, 2010.

In view of above, learned counsel representing petitioners prays for and are granted two weeks' time to file objections. List on 16.6.2023.

**(Sandeep Sharma)**  
**Judge**

22<sup>nd</sup> May, 2023  
(Guleria)